
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Drinking Water 

November 9, 2015 

Melanie Bengtson 
Environmental Director 
USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville 
HC 83, Bldg 2001 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 
TOTAL COLIFORM MCL EXCEEDANCE IN AUGUST 2015 
USMC - HOUSING COLEVILLE (SYSTEM NO. 2610701) 

Dear Ms. Bengtson: 

~ MAll! II w Rowum•t' 
&.._-.............~ S E: .:.H!:I,\H\ • •ll 
~ 'N\'HlP "4ME NT'\r "1-'l' f f"l,r "-

The State Water Resources Control Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water 
(Division), hereby issues a citation to United States Marine Corps - Mountain Warfare Training 
Centre Housing Coleville (hereinafter, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville) for the following 
violations: 

• Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 64426.1 (b )(2). Specifically, USMC­
MWTC Housing Coleville failed to meet the Primary Drinking Water Standards for 
bacteriological quality in the month of August 2015. A public water system which collects 
fewer than 40 samples per month is in violation of the Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant 
Level (MCL) when more than one (1) sample collected during a single month is total 
coliform-positive. 

• Title 22, CCR, Sections 64424(a)(1) and (b). Specifically, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville 
failed to collect repeat samples within five service connections upstream and downstream of 
the original site that was total coliform positive. 

• Title 22, CCR. Sections 64424(d). Specifically, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville failed to 
collect five (5) routine samples the following month (September) when routine total coliform­
positive samples were collected in August. 

USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville must take the directives in this citation. If you have any 
questions in regards to this letter, please contact Mr. Wei Chang at (909) 383-6029 or by e-mail 
at wei.chang@waterboards.ca.gov 

Sincerely, 

~F.kk~, 
Sean F. McCarthy, P.E. 
District Engineer 
San Bernardino District 
Southern California Field Operations Branch 

F r I 1 "\ Mo\r 1( !)' , CHAIR I THOMAC. HOW-'\RD . FXF('!JTIVf· n!R~ ('T('!R 

·164 W 4th Street #437 . San Bernardino, CA 92401 I www.waterboards ca.go\; 

..... ... ~ ....... ' 



October 27, 2015 

Enclosure: Citation No. 05-13-15C-013 
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ENCLOSURE 

CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 TO: 

6 

7 

8 

CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER 

United States Marine Corps- Mountain Warfare Training Centre Housing Coleville 

HC83, Bldg 2001 

Bridgeport, CA 93517 

9 ATTN: Melanie Bengtson 

10 

11 

Environmental Director 

12 CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, 

13 TITLE 22, SECTIONS 64426.1 (b)(2), 64424(a)(1), 64424(b), and 64424(d) 

14 WATER SYSTEM NO. 2610701 

15 CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

16 Issued on November 9, 2015 

17 

18 Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a citation to a 

19 public water system for violation of the California Safe Drinking Water Act (Health and Safety 

20 Code, Division 104 , Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270) (hereinafter 

21 "California SDWA"), or any regulation, standard, permit or order issued or adopted thereunder. 

22 

23 The State Water Resources Control Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water 

24 (hereinafter "Division") and the Deputy Director for the Division (hereinafter "Deputy Director"), 

25 hereby issues a citation to United States Marine Corps - Mountain Warfare Training Centre 

26 Housing Coleville (hereinafter USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville) for the following violations: 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 • Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 64426.1 (b)(2). Specifically, 

2 USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville failed to meet the Primary Drinking Water Standards for 

3 bacteriological quality in the month of August 2015. A public water system who collects 

4 fewer than 40 samples per month is in violation of the Total Coliform Maximum 

5 Contaminant Level (MCL) when more than one (1) sample collected during a single month 

6 is total col iform-positive . 

7 

8 

9 

10 

• Title 22, CCR, Sections 64424(a)(1) and (b). Specifically, USMC-MWTC Housing 

Coleville failed to collect repeat samples within five (5) service connections upstream and 

downstream of the original site that was total coliform positive. 

11 • Title 22, CCR. Sections 64424(d). Specifically, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville failed to 

12 collect five (5) routine samples the following month (September) when routine total 

13 coliform-positive samples were collected in August. 

14 

15 In the month of August 2015, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville collected two routine distribution 

16 system samples for bacteriological analysis. Both routine samples resulted present for total 

17 coliform but absent for E.co/i. A total of two (2) repeat samples and four (4) triggered source 

18 samples were collected (see Attachment No 1). All repeats and triggered source samples 

19 resulted absent for total coliform and E.co/i/Fecal except for Well 05 which was positive for total 

20 coliform and absent for E.coli. Well 05 has been offline for the last five (5) years; therefore, 

21 USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville did not take another repeat sample or any corrective actions for 

22 Well 05. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 HISTORY 

2 

3 USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville is a community water system supplying water for domestic 

4 purposes to approximately 325 persons through 232 service connections. USMC-MWTC 

5 Housing Coleville serves residents in the military housing units in Coleville, California, located 

6 approximately 30 miles northwest of Bridgeport, California. USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville's 

7 distribution system consists of three (3) storage tanks supplying water to two (2) pressure zones. 

8 USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville collects a minimum of two (2) routine distribution system 

9 samples per month. Currently, water is produced from three (3) active wells, Well Nos. 01, 04, 

10 and 06. Although Well No. 05 is also active, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville took Well 05 off 

11 line around five years ago due to some water quality concerns. All active Wells are routinely 

12 sampled for total coliform. Continuous chlorination is provided at the arsenic treatment plant. 

13 The water system is currently operating by authority of Domestic Water Permit No. 05-13-12P-

14 012 issued by the Division on December 14, 2012. 

15 

16 On August 12, 2015, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville collected two (2) routine samples from the 

17 distribution system for bacteriological analyses. Both routine samples resulted present for total 

18 coliform and absent for E. coli/Fecal. USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville also collected four ( 4) 

19 source samples for bacteriological analyses. All source samples resulted present for total 

20 coliform and absent for E. coli/Fecal. 

21 

22 The laboratory notified USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville of the positive samples timely; therefore, 

23 on August 14, 2015, USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville proceeded to collect two (2) repeat 

24 samples from the distribution system and all four (4) active wells for bacteriological analyses. All 

25 repeat distribution and source samples resulted absent for total coliform and E.co/i/Fecal except 

26 for Well 05 that was positive for total coliform and absent for E. coli/Fecal. 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 

2 Pursuant to Section 64426.1 (b), a public water system who collects fewer than 40 samples per 

3 month and if more than one sample collected during any month is total coliform-positive, is in 

4 violation of the total coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). Therefore, USMC-MWTC 

5 Housing Coleville is in violation of the Total Coliform MCL, because more than one sample 

6 collected during the month of August 2015 was total coliform-positive. 

7 

8 Pursuant to Sections 64424(a)(1) and (b), a water supplier who normally collects more than one 

9 routine sample per month, a repeat sample set shall be at least three samples for each total 

10 coliform-positive sample. When collecting the repeat sample set, the water supplier shall collect 

11 at least one repeat sample from the sampling tap where the original total coliform-positive sample 

12 was taken. Other repeat samples shall be collected within five (5) service connections upstream 

13 or downstream of the original site. At least one sample shall be from upstream and one from 

14 downstream unless there is no upstream and/or downstream service connection. Therefore, 

15 USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville is in violation, because no samples were collected from the 

16 upstream and downstream of the routine sites that were total coliform-positive during the month of 

17 August 2015. 

18 

19 Pursuant to 64424( d), if a public water system for which fewer than five routine samples/month 

20 are collected has one or more total coliform-positive samples, the water supplier shall collect at 

21 least five (5) routine samples the following month. USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville collected two 

22 (2) routine samples from the distribution system and four ( 4) source samples for bacteriological 

23 analyses during the month of September. Therefore, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville is in 

24 violation, because only two (2) routine samples were collected during the month of September 

25 (Attachment No. 2). 

26 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 DIRECTIVES 

2 

3 USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville is hereby directed to take the following actions: 

4 

5 1. USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville shall notify its consumers of the bacteriological water 

6 quality failure (Total Coliform MCL violation) in conformance with Section 64426.1 (c), Title 

7 22, CCR: A Tier 2 Resolved Total Coliform Notice. 

8 • The notice shall be issued to consumers by mail or direct delivery, including those 

9 that provide their drinking water to others (e.g. schools, or apartment build ing 

10 owners), and other service connections to which water is delivered by the water 

11 system. When consumers are not likely to be reached by mail or directly delivery, 

12 the notice shall be published in a local newspaper, posted in conspicuous public 

13 places served by the water system, or on the Internet; or delivered to community 

14 organizations. A Tier 2 Public Notice Template is attached. (Attachment No. 3) 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

• USMC-MWTC shall give the notice as soon as possible within 30 days upon receipt 

of the citation. An extension up to 60 days for providing the notice can be requested 

subject to the Division's approval in conformance with Section 64463.4(b ), Title 22, 

CCR. 

20 2. USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville shall notify its consumers of the insufficient repeat sample 

21 monitoring in conformance with Section 64463.7(a): A Tier 3 Public Notification. 

22 • The notice shall be issued with the same methods as indicated in Directive No. 1 

23 above. Alternatively, USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville can notify its consumers 

24 using the 2015 Consumer Confidence Report. A Tier 3 Public Notice Template is 

25 attached. (Attachment No. 4). USMC-MWTC shall give the notice within one (1) 

26 year upon receipt of the citation. 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 

2 3. USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville shall send both Tier 2 and Tier 3 Public Notices to the 

3 Division for approval prior to distribution or posting. 

4 

5 4. USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville shall submit Proof of Notification that all the public notice 

6 requirements have been met pursuant to Section 64469(d), Title 22, CCR. A Proof of 

7 Notification Form is attached. (Attachment No.5) 

8 

9 5. By November 10, 2015, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville shall submit a monthly 

10 bacteriological report for the month of October 2015 showing five (5) distribution 

11 bacteriological samples were collected . (An email requesting such monitoring was sent 

12 on October 19, 2015, see Attachment No.6) 

13 

14 6. By December 7, 2015, USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville must submit a completed Positive 

15 Total Coliform Rule Investigation report to the Division. (Attachment No. 7). 

16 

17 7. USMC- MWTC Housing Coleville shall review the current bacteriological sample siting plan 

18 on file (Attachment No. 8). If there is a change to the plan, USMC-MWTC Housing 

19 Coleville shall submit an updated plan to the Division, within 30 days upon receipt of the 

20 citation. A blank form is also included in Attachment No. 8. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-15C-013 

1 All submittals required by this citation shall be sent to: 

2 

3 Sean F. McCarthy, P.E. 

4 Senior Sanitary Engineer 

5 State Water Resources Control Board 

6 Division of Drinking Water 

7 464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437 

8 San Bernardino, CA 92401 

9 

10 CIVIL PENAL TIES 

11 

12 Section 116650 (d) and (e) of the H&S Code allow for the assessment of a civil penalty for failure 

13 to comply with requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act. Failure to comply with any provision 

14 in this citation will result in the Division imposing an administrative penalty of up to $200.00 (two 

15 hundred dollars) per day as of the date of violation of any provision of this citation. 

16 

17 

18 Jf/wl'd??k z d-o! :s-
Date 

19 
Sean F. McCarthy, P.E. 
District Engineer 
San Bernardino District 

20 Southern California Field Operations Branch 

21 

22 Attachments (8) 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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Attachment No. 1 

August 2015 Monthly Coliform Monitoring Report/Lab Results 



MOiliTIIL \ ' SliM~IAR\" OF OISl'RIOl'TIO:"' S\'Sl'E~I 
COLIFOR:\1 MO:-.IITORI:-.IG 

MCMWTC Housmg Colcvtllc 

, ..... Al"Gl'ST 

I Routtne Samples (see note I) 

:! Repeat Samples Followmg Samples Wh1ch arc fotal C"ohfonn 
Positive and Fecal;£ coh Negutive (see notes Sand 6) 

) Repeat Samples. Follm"mg Routine Samples \Vh1C'h are 
l"otal Coliform PusitO-e and Fecai1E coh Po51h\o·e 

(see notes Sand 6) 

4 MCL Computation For Total Col1fonn Posntve Samples 

a Totals (sum of columns) 

b If 40 or more samples collected m month, determine 
percent of S3tnplcs that arc tOtal coliform poSitiVe 

[I total number positive/total number collected) x 1001 

c Is sy.;tem m compliance w1th fccaliE coh MCL) 
(see noles 2 and l} 

S Invalidated Samples 

wuh monthly MCL? 

(see note 4) 

Sumbec- Number 
Required Collrtll!d 

_I _ __ 2 __ 

__ 2 __ 

_o_ 

I _ .. _ 

_o_ 

~}"es 0No 
I Jf,. I I No 

2610701 

2015 

Number Total 
C'alironn Positivt's 

__L 

_ o_ 

ITJ 

_2_ 

(Nole what samples, tf any, were invalidated~ who authonzed the ln\'alidallon. Md when replacement sample::. 

were collected Attach additional sheets. if necessary.) 

6 Summary Completed By 

Chief l'lnnt Operator 

1 S.ll'-f!U""fHI\II~AWlll'tlt'kdl~~l).WIIt~...,,.IQNI.,~I~w.;.SII)toli'f"'ii'~··UI.AlMu'"f'k"'illfPIIII!ItU!Ifo>Jicll,..._llllolf(.l"k'>c\."fi .'III6Ul? 

b }-:'{11:1 ~~~~~C·f~QI.IUtd rOf l)~lo;:ml~lr'Chllj; In' !han fi~t IWWICI Wlllf'l~i f'tl m11111h lh~l h.ad IIIW nr lll\..,1." hMJ\.;uhfal1tl flC'UihcOI"t rrni'IU' I!IOOlh. 

c. F.!lln wmp!CI fctr ")loiC!M Y~oilh tup -•ce~ "'ah::r lllrbu:I•UC' 1tt11 $tC uililgourf<Kc 1\.atcr or lrnlmd9oaiCI II!IIJcr \111~1 inltuclll.'c 111' wrf;~,·c ""<~Itt 1"11 
do not JlnCI"C ti]IUihM IIII)OmpbaiOI aUh n:euii!IOU, 

l Note F•1r a r"peal ~mple foiiii\\\IIJl ~ 10131 clll•form p.totll\e 'iOIIltlll!. an\ li-e <tilE all• Cklillin~ rep.:.!! I t..,,~~:.N •.:mn I 1orntllule1 :~n Mt:l. \lol~lilln ~nd 
nqllirft immeditl• nnfirkatiron lao ltw d•part""lll (2:2. CCR. Sc'Ciitwl b4-l~ I) 

l Nutc: t'(.lf R'~ ~pic ~h.l1.\in1 a (o::.tlf: coli t!Otill\'t sampk iln\" 1"'..11 C4'1tfCif111 [11\oS.th\C ~4bt.~cl Cfllf\ I tllfldiiUit'11n !.ICl. •·iCIIJtlon 8nd 

~llirn lmmNi1lt' 910titkarion t• b thpartmnw:(l2, Cf:R, ~tiM M-':6 I) 
~ Ttlt.:~J colllixm MC.'L fNoflfvlklm1mcnl•llhla 14 boun or ~.fl'L t-kll:ttloa•: 

uo ltlr ~st.:ml ~~hlln& lrH th.m -'0 1-lrnplct, it N.o or mqre Kftnp~ 11e kJI:ti oo!!forrq prmn~e. then the MCI. ii •ll•htcd 
It Fnt ~'j,l"'ffl~ c••lk..'lln~ 41} ot rtl<~ 1>41nr!.:t. 11' nlot'C than S 0 f"t\ml <J( .wmplc'> rolln:tal ale lot.JI colifllll'.IJ'llilh\c:,lhnrlhc MCJ.,, \llll.lle-1 

s Ptlilli\C n:iults and !herr 3S;;flo!l3h.'d rtp<JI ~11njlll.'s ltlU.'i he lfJd.:L'Illlrt I he \\cod;;h.~ (Ill u~ ulh~'f ~ldO: 
'' h>~' ~Htt,'f\1~ CII]I..\:Cm~ mun: thmuoo ruuluu: s.un~1k p.:i n:unth. thn:c:r,•p:;~.t sump!~• futlif btl C\1\la.•~t,...& fllf n~•·h Mill C11ltti•m• pHth\C "HIIpk Rcpo:<tt 

);11flrk• I'MI.;tl><: ..:..llk~ttd ~>dhm 2J M~,., "r~~ tKIIoflcd of 11\c: r .. •~•·c r.:C\111~ 
J hlf ~~''-"""' co•l~tut~ t'fte N k'i~ r•Mftil~ c:nnJIIl"' ~ mnmh. (.,Ill' rt.'flt;~ Slf'\flks nm.l. h.· cotl.xkd lbt ~~~lull I e"l1lnnn p.~III'O: ,,uupl.: 

\)liS!IP71111/:on~' 

·~....m .. lllul'lhSm­

l ................ ,l.!IIPI1'9""' 

~umbtr Fuall 
[.coli Podth•n 

_o_ 

CD 

L[] 

we 
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'WETLAB WETLAB Order ID. } c;-t:9~'-
Sparks Control # WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL . • • • • . 

T E S T1 N G LA 8 0 RAT 0 R Y SpeCIBIIZmg m Soil. Hezerdous Wsste and Water Anslys1s. 
Elko Control # 475 E. Greg Stnat #119 I Sparks, Nevada 89431 I www.WETLaboratory.com 

tel (775) 355-0202 I fllll (775)365-0817 _LV Con!IQI # 
1084 Lamoille Highway I Elko, Nevada 89801 Report 

'8'-Jt:;-J_~ tel (775) 777·9933 I fax (775) 777·9933 
1 Due Date 

3230PolariaAve., Sufte 4 I Laa Vegea, Nevada 89102 
tel (702) 475-8899 I fax (702] 778-6152 Page I of I 

.• · ··: ~ni.,;un'ct n;n& ~~~~· · 
.. , .. .. 

cuentBiack Gold Industries :·t;· 

Standard _j 

Address 527 North Rice Ave $Day'(25%) m 72 KOIJI' (SO%) D 
City, State & Zip Oxnard, CA 93030 48 Hou,. (100%) D 24 HOIJI' (200%) D 

"Surcharges Will Apply 

contact Larry Robasciotti/ Troy Doyle ""'""'Vihrbb:ls~.~m .. ·. ; Roport Roaul~ VIa 

Phone 805-981-4616 Collector's Name ARTURO TAVARES NV~~ 
PoF0 eooD Compliance IIOii[ii.H~g? 

Fax PWSIPro.tect Name MCMWTC-COLEVILLE Vas ' No[ Other 

RtPQltto R'"' llilatorv Aaencv: ' 8~~4rifCjC" Roq"lrad? . 
PWSIProlect Number MONTHLY AUG 2015 1 P.O. Number v •• { Not "••.LIJ No l Jc 

Emanlarry.robasciotti@usmc.mil s NO. A"alyses Requ-d. . . 
-

· . e1mnaA~~~ (If. ~~~rent thar~ cuer~tAd~re~) .. · 
· .. ,.. OF. 

.. ... c M 
Company p ·0 
Address L N 

City, State&Zip ·e T 
A 

Contact .. I I 
Phone Fax Y ' N u ~ .. e: 1-1 1-1 
Email lany.robascloltl@usmc.mll p. i ill: E-o 

0 I 

. ::·'.:'.EsMJi.~U: ~D/LO,CATION .. . . ~jl : ·;·e . .R. 
~ ~ 

u jSj1T. 
.. . . ·. ' .DATE. • TIME .. .. ** s ~ No. 

2610701-001 8/12115 1~13 1,5&6 DW 3 ' .I ' I ' 2610701-004 8112/15 9_: "17 1,5&6 DW 3 ' I ' L. 

2610701-005 8/12/15 9t~ 1 &6 DW 3 .f .f .f J 

2610701-008 8/12115 'j; 'f3 1,5 &6 DW 3 ' I ' lt 1 
2610701-0815 8/12/15 91£.S 6 DW 1 I r 
2610701-08002 8/12/15 '(:1;15": 6 ./ . 

-b-
(, DW 1 

I {-:.~~ 
\J 

":1} I 

,. 

I 
I I 

Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements: tft..t. ~~.:./.-.. t.l..:lJ?Jo?tJJ -tJRJoo~ -::=IJ. eR ... #J JL 

I'Lrz. h~1·-L.,_ / ~-..:2./tY~nl-dir/~ ::= l).s-siM~/1-
., 

sample ~,K~J DW D Drinking water 'IN/ D wastewater SW a Surface Water MW Q Monttonng Well so a Solid/Sludge gO a Soil HW D Hazanlous WaSie OTHER: 

•sAMPLE PRESERVATIVES: 1=Unpreserved 2=H2S04 3=NaOH 4=HCI 5=HN03 6=Na2S203 7=Zn0Ac+NaOH 8=HCINOAVIal 

Temp Custody Seal - #~f DATE TIME Samples Relinquished By Samples Received By~ 

oc y N None 6/tt.//5 I •v; :iii::: !I -"'- ~.../' 

(.~ y N None lhfk 
II -~ ..... - ,.-; 

9:.'.2$"" - .. 

y N None 
, 

~-
DC 

DC y N None 

WETLAB'S ~~riclard Tenna and Conditions apply unless written agreements specify othe~e. P.~Yiri.en~'*'r~:!s~a~ ·N~ :~Oi . . . . ··.·. ' . . . 

ClienVCollector ottests to the validity and authenticity of this (these) sample(s) and, Is (are) aware that tampering with or Intentionally mislabeling the 
sample( a) location, date or time of collection mey be considered fraud and subJect to legal action (NAC445.0636). ~lal 
To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of WETLAB for the Client's damages to the total compensation ... ~~ 
unless other agreements are made In writing. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted. ~Initial 
WETLAB will dispose of samples 90 days from sampl~~t. Client may request a longer sample storage time for an additional fee. 301 .2E 



Black Gold Industries- 1508322 Preliminary 

Western Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Analytical Report 

Black Gold Industries 

527 N. Rice Ave. 

Oxnard, CA 93030 

Attn: Larry Robasciotti I Troy Doyle 

Phone: (805) 981-4616 Fax: (805) 981-0105 

PO\Project: MCMWTC-Coiel'ille/Mcmthly Aug 2015 

Customer Sample 10: 2610701-00 I 

WETLAB Sample 10: 1508322-001 

1-
1 Analyte Method 

M1sr!!lll!!l!ll:l~l!l A11Bin~1 

Total Coliform SM 92238 (lDEXX 

E~cherichia Coli SM 92238 (IDEXX 

Customer Sample II): 2610701-004 

Wt:TI.AH Sample ID: 1508322-002 

I Analyte Method 

Mlcrol!lol!l&!cal Analnfl 

Total Coliform SM 92238 (IDEXX 

Escherichia Coli SM 92238 (lDEXX 

Customer Sample ID: 2610701-005 

Wt:'l'LAH Sample ID: 1508322-003 

I 
J Analyte Method 

MI!O[!!l!l!!lsu:.l~lll A!lllxm 
Total Coliform SM 92238 (IDEXX 

Escherichia Coli SM 92238 (IDEXX 

Customer Sample ID: 261 0701-008 

WJ.;TJ.AH Sample ID: 1508322-004 

I Anolyte Method 

Mlcrobloloalcal Auab:m 

Total Coliform SM 9223D (IDEXX 

Escherichia Coli SM 92238 (IDEXX 

Results 

I 

0 

Results 

I 

0 

Results 

0 

Results 

I 

0 

Date Printed: 8114/2015 

OrdcriD: 1508322 

Prelimi11ary 

Collect Date/Time: 8/12/2015 09:13 

Receive llate: 8/12/2015 16:25 

Units DF RL Analyzed EPA MCI. 

/100 mL 8f13/2015 0 /IOOmL 

/100 mL 8/13/2015 0/lOOmL 

Collect Date/Time: 8/1212015 09:47 

Receive Date: 8/1212015 16:25 

Units DF RL Analyzed EPA MCL 
---------

/100 mL 8/1312015 0/IOOmL 

/100 mL !!/13/2015 01100 mL 

Collect Date/Time: 8112/2015 09:35 

Receive Date: 8/12/2015 16:25 

Units DF RL Analyzed EPA MCL 

1100 mL 8/1312015 01100 mL 

/100 mL 8/13/2015 0/100 mL 

Collect Datefl'ime: 8/1212015 09:43 

Receive Dote: 8/1212015 16:25 

Units IW RL Analyzed EPA MCL 

1100 mL 811312015 01100 mL 

1100 mL 8/13/2015 0/IOOmL 

Passfl•'ail 

Fail 

Pass 

Pass/Fail 

Fail 

Pass 

Pass/Fall 

Fail 

Pass 

Pass/Fall 

Fail 

Pass 

DF=DilrtliOir Fat•tor, RI.=Reportillg Limit, ND=Not Detected or <RI. Page 3 of 4 

SPJ\Hi'\.f:1 
·17;:) F:. Ciroq ':ltll.:'f~t. ~tllln 1 nl 
::-;r_.;u~ ... :; f-J,..;vn<~la R0l:\~ 

·~!I ( l""l51 :355-~):~o~~ 

•nx (, I ~)I :I~)~) Od ~ , 

rPA l AB ID; "'JV(.109:··~, E. I. /\P t ·hJ :'"'5:··-:.s 

r:ur,.o 
1 OH·1 Lw nuille llwy 
1:11'1.0. NPViUia 8')1;\0 1 
:ol (7i'5J ·rn .!J'l::J:l 
•ax (In>) n • I q!)'~: J 

Ef'/, 1./\0 lfl : NVOO'J~'f> 

LAS Vli:GAS 
:3~?:.30 I ,utar i~ Ave. SUite ·i 
La<·, V(:oa·•. N(~vad•l sn 1 c~· 
h•l c7om ·llo-ow.Jn 
fax flO~ ) h~!:.· ::erm 
l:'f'JI. LAB IC>: ~IVU093:> 

_] 



Black Gold lnduJtries - 1508322 PrelimiiiCll)' 

Customer Sample 10: 2610701-0815 

WETLAR Sample IU: 1508322-005 

Analyte Method Results 

Ml~rQbiQloK!~al An!!lxse!E 

Total Coliform SM 922313 (IDEXX I 

Escherichia Coli SM 9223B (IDEXX 0 

Customer Sample ID: 261070 1-08002 

WETLAB Sample ID: 1508322-006 

I Analyte Method Results 

Mlcroblololical Analn!<s 

Total Colilorm SM 9223B (IDEXX 

Escherichia Coli SM 922313 (!DEXX 0 

DF=Dilutioll FCictor, RI.=Repnrting Limit, NV=Not Detected nr <.RI. 

::;F,t\Ft '<S 
4/5 F. Gft~O ~)tll!t.! l, St!ltl' ' 1fl 
Spark~;. N~ ... ~vu<t;,\ Fs•J.J:31 
tel IIi~>} 335-020:? 
faY (7 i.-JJ 'J~)!l - Ofi 1 '1' 
El 1

/\ I An 10 : f\:VUQ9~~'j · CLJ\f"' f\lo ?5:-:':':i 

Units I>F 

II 00 ml. 

1100 mL 

------· 
Units DF 

/100 mL 

1100 mL 

:.:: u'o 
108·1 LUIIIOille HNy 
Elko, Nevada fl9fl() I 
\<JI VI~/ 1'11·0'133 
{joo! X fj' 1!.:1) "i"7'/" .. ~)C.JJ~J 
Foi"A I An lrJ NV009::'l; 

Collect Dateffime: 8/13/2015 09:25 

Receive Date: 8112/2015 16:25 

RL Analyzed EI•A MCL Passflo'ail 

8/1312015 01100 mL Fail 

811312015 01100 mL Pass 

Collect Dateri'ime: 811312015 09:05 

Receive Date: 8/12/2015 16:25 

RL Analyzed EPAMCL Passflo'ail 

811312015 01100 mL Fail 

811312015 01100 mL Pass 

Page 4 of 4 

LA~) VEG/\8 
;~2~0 Pol;u iu AvB. f)uite ·1 
l.as Ve~Jar; , NP-vacJn 8') t f);, 

te>l (i'02) "' /b-8890 
f<l-"' (i"U.:.! , O~!:~ .. .(!HE3B 
CPA L/\n ID: NV009:)? 



'

WETLAB 
~l:f.~6 E~XW8=~~~T:~ Specializing in Soil, Hazardous Waste and Water Analysis. 

WETLAB Order ID.}5/) ~3q 3 
Sparks Control # --- ------1 
Elko Control '----------l 475 E. Greg Stl'tlllt #119 I Sparks, Navada 89431 I www.Wim.aboratory.com 

"-'L" ..• tal(775) 355-0202 I fax (775) 355-0817 LV Conlml I 
1084 Lamoille Highway I Elko, Nevada 88801 Report t'"'1 

tal (775) 777-9933 1 fax (7751777-9933 Due Date )<.. - ~ \ - \ S 
3230PolarisAve., Suite 4 I las Vegas, Navada B9102 \ \ 

tel (702) 475-8899 I fax (7D2)77S.S152 Page _1.__ of \ 

Client Black Gold Industries 'llim~i!inl."~~ ... · 
Standard r T 

I-Ad:.=::d:.:.::re=ss:..5_2_7_N_o_ rt_ h_ R_ice_A_ve ________________ --l 5 Day' t25%l [Z] 72 Hour*t50%l ---:!!0=:::!--
ci• .. state & Zlft Oxnard, CA 93030 48 Hout' (100%1 D 24 Hou.- (200%1 _ ... D--~ 

'"1• ·'I' "Surdlar1Jos Will Apply 

contact Larry Robasciotti/ Troy Doyle 

Phone805-981-4616 Collector's NameARTURO TAVARES PDFIZJ EooD 
PWSIProlect Name MCMWTC-COLEVILLE Yes 7.. Nof Other 

" ReiiOrtto~~ ,, .. , :RDQUII"fll7 
P.O. Number PVIJS/Project Number RETAKE AUG 2015 Yes TIT No( Yeel (I' No 1 1 

Emanlarry .robasciotti@usmc.mil s NO • .,_'"'T"""-r--,An;.....;...;ay~lY~.,.;;•.;;;,cH.I'-R-equ~· ~)stttf~·.:::.;·;..."_. ~-,....o....l 
~=-. .;... ·.~e~ll~lf~ .... si~•A~.~~.~ . .,;;:f.eas~. ·::""l'::(~~,~~~lff.e~. ~$-n~t th~· .. -,_n-.~Cl:"!"'le-1l~t.A~~~d~ress~)~--~. A Qf. 
~----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~M C 

Company _________ ___ ________ p 0 
Address ____________________ L N 

Clty,State&ZiP·------------ ------ E ! 
~~ T ~ 
Phone Fax y .N 
Ema~ lany.robasclottl@usmc.mil p ''i:; E;' 

·:- .-.. ~:~~i;t ;' ,-Diiocl.,..oN·:· · :':'· o~ .. · PRI!S · .e I·R u 
. ,,. :~ ,;':''·L.{~m,,.Plf.£,.1.,: ._,:., .. " ..... "f ,·:r{{ .. ·· .,.•:,; \fl; .. , 111'J!!E ;.r=·:lYfE ..... , h 'S Ol ISPJ" • 

. t1l0. 

2610701-001 ', ' I 8/14/15 J/),'~t; I 6 , DW 1 ' 1 
2610701-004 , :\ 8/14/15l/p:.fl 6 DW 1 ~ 

I 
2: 

2610701-005 8/14/151/J:Q.S" 6 DW 1 ~ I ) 

2610701·008 ' / 8/14/151/b:fl 6 : DW 1 ~ , ' 
lf I 

2610701-0815 8/14/15 1/0:10 6 , DW 1 ~ 
' .5-

2610701-oaoo2 a/14t15,1Joue 6 ow 1 .; j \.p 

, ., o~ :> • 
··' 

1 '1r,". 
I----------------------+--~---~--+-~---~~~~~-+--+-~~~J'1J 6 

.--··--·---
Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements: (lj. 1 Ji.I'Jdllw / ~ ~ ~ / ~ ·7p 1-tJ f / S c:= tJ · S '3,... !J / L 

Uv~l';dr~ 4-::J.hJ070/.,.,.. ()t;;-ot:Jz_ c; tJ, B'/~91 L 
Sainpla Matrix ~· ·1 OW a Orfnldng Water WN a Wlstewater SWa Surface water MW a MCililoring WeD SD = Solic!/Sludge SO= Soil HW a Hazardous Waste OTHER· 

*SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES: 1=Unpreserved 2=H2S04 3=NaOH 4=HCI 5=HN03 6=Na2S203 7=ZnOAc+NaOH 8=HCINOA Vial 

Temp Custody Seal #of DATE TIME Samples Relinquished By c 

~ tl°C y N(No~ \ fkYft.S ~:!f't. -~ 

SaiJiples Received By 
~~ . -;; 

y N None 
I' oc 

oc y N None 

oc Y N None 

wErta.A.~;$..;~~ri,~.~~_i,.~:~:~~~J~9.~~t~P!J~i:~.~~~~il~"?!~,~~~·ag~me~.~ ~P~~~;~!J.i~~f,,.i;~lWjn\{;:.ml~r·~'~~~&:(,· 
Client/Collector attests to the validity and authenUcity of this (these) sample(s) and, is (are) aware that tampering with or.--7 mislabeling the 
sample( a) location, date or time of collection may be considered fraud and subject to legal acllon (NAC44S.0836). __., initial 
To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to llmlt the liability of\NETLAB for the Client's damages tr"!h:total compensali;pnn , 
unless other agreements are made In writing. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theoty pled or asserted. Initial 
~ETLAB will dlspoS! of. SS!l)~les 90 d~ys .fro'!.! sam~llent may request a longer sample storage time for an additional ee. 301.2E 



Black Gold Industries - 1508393 

Western Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Analytical Report 

Black Gold Industries 

527 N. Rice Ave. 

Oxnard, CA 93030 

Attn: Larry Robasciotti I Troy Doyle 

Phone: (805)981-4616 Fax: (805)981-0105 

PO\Project: ,\fCMWfC-Cofevil/e:Retake Aug 2015 

Customer Sample ID: 2610701-001 

WETLAB Sample ID: I 508393-00 I 

Analyte Method 

lHimi!I!!IIIKI~!!l Au!lb:m 

Total Coliform SM 92238 (IDEXX Colilert) 

Escherichia Coli SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilert) 

Customer Sample ID: 2610701-004 

WETLAB Sample ID: 1508393-002 

Analyte Method 

1\liwlbi!!llll:h:al Aoal:ma 

Total Colifonn SM 922313 (IDEXX Colilert) 

Escherichia Coli SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilcrt) 

Customer Sample ID: 2610701-005 

WETLAB Sample ID: 1508393-003 

Analyte Method 

~llnnbl!!l!!!li£11 d.11aln1:~ 

Total Colifom1 SM 922313 (IDEXX Colilert) 

Escherichia Coli SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilcrt) 

Customer Sample ID: 2610701-008 

WETLAR Sample ID: 1508393-004 

I Analyle !\let hod 

1\llmbl!!l!!&lul Analma 

Total Colililrm SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilcrt) 

Escherichia Coli SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilert) 

Results 

0 

0 

Results 

0 

0 

Results 

0 

Results 

0 

0 

Date Printed: 8/17/2015 

OrderiD: 1508393 

Collect l>ateiTime: 8/14/2015 10:30 

Receh·e l>ate: 8/14/2015 12:56 

lJnits I>F RL Analyzed 

/100 mL 8114/2015 

/100 mi. 8/14/2015 

Collect l>ateiTimc: 8/14/2015 10:50 

Receive Date: 8/1412015 12:56 

lnits I>F RL Analyzed 

/IOOml. 8/14/2015 

/IOOmL 8/14/2015 

Collect Date/Time: 8/1412015 11 :05 

Receive l>ate: 8/1412015 12:56 

llnits DF Rl. Analyzed 

/100 mi. 8/14/2015 

/100 mL 8/14/2015 

Collect Datefl"ime: 8/14/2015 10:53 

Receive l>atc: 8/1412015 12:56 

l :nits DF RL Anal)".ted 

/100 mL 8/14/2015 

/100 mi. 8/14/2015 

Labll> ... J 
NV00925 

NV00925 

Labll> 

NV00925 

NV00925 

La biD 

NV00925 

NV00925 

La biD 

NV00925 

NV00925 

Df'=Di/utimr Fttctor, RI.=Reporting l.imit, ND=Not Detectec/ or <RL Page 3 of 5 

I/ ~)! C 't' fl '·'d!· t ! "': n l• · 1 I I 
~ ,p ~~~"! f h·.· ·,o v ·: -, 1 ~ ;.,\ I l 
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Biack Gold Industries- 1508393 

Customer Sample 10: 261070 I·Ol! 15 (Res Cl2·0.58) ('ollect Datcfrime: 8/14/2015 10:40 

Wt:TI.AR Sample IJ): 1508393-005 Receive Date: 8/14/2015 12:56 

Analyte :\Jethod Results llnits DF JU. Analyzed LabJI.) 

Min!!l!i!•l!!lliUI ~nab:m 

Total Coliform SM 92230 (IDEXX Colilert) 0 1100 rnL 8/14/2015 NV00925 

Escherichia Coli SM 92238 (IDEXX C'olilcrt) 0 /100 mL 8/14/2015 NV00925 

C.ustomer Sample ID: 2610701-08002 (Res ('12-0.84) Collect Dateffime: 8/14/2015 10:18 

WETLAB Sample 10: 1508393-006 Receive Date: 8/14/2015 12:56 

I Analyte Method Rtsults l 'nits Of RL Analyzed La biD 

1Hi£[11l!llllll~:lul 1:\ualma 

Total Coli form SM 922313 (IDEXX Colilert) 0 1100 mL 8114/2015 NV00925 

Escherichia Coli SM 92230 (IDEXX Colilcrt) 0 /100 rnL 8/14/2015 NV00925 

DF=Di1111io11 f(tctor, RI.=Reportillg Limit, ND=Not Detected or <RL Page 4 of 5 

I I~~ r t in•q ! ~ tr t t !:u.l •· i I 
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Attachment No. 2 

September 2015 Monthly Coliform Monitoring Report 



MONTHLY SUMMARY Of' blStlti8UTJON SYSTEM 
COLil'OitM MONJTORINC 

-- MCMWTC Housing Colavil!e 

SEPTE~IBER 
Yw 

Number NUll! !Itt 
RfCPII'H cotr.trod 

I. ltoulmc SwnpleJ (ICC note I) _!_ _%_ 
l. ltope11 Samplu Fallowing Slunploo Whiob ""'Total Coli!ann 

P<><illw .vt4 f~f..,;oll NIJ6d.IW (tee ftOIC8 S Mid G) _o _ 
J. R~eat Simples Pollowine Roud~4 Stun~~los Whioh ~ 

TOISI Cotilorm POflll"" M<l PC<liii/B.aali Pooilive 
c--sllhd6) _o_ 

4. MCL Compullllion for Total Colifvtttll'o•itivt Stmple5 

a TOISis (3111!1 of c:Qiumru) _1_ _l_ 
b. If 40 or more saiii\Ms eotleeted in m""th, dttcrminc 

po=nt of .ampln tho! ate 10141 «>litorm positive 
[(total nvmbcr positMIIobll Hll!llber collected) lt I 00) _o_ 

~. Is ~tem in oompli011c:e. .. . With tlc:IJ/E, Gali MCI.! 
C..OIIOiet z 111111 3) 0~ ONo 

.. with montltl)' MCI.' ,,.eo I I No 
<-•oto4) 

$, tnvalidlll'ld Somples 

2610101 

lOIS 

N•Jt!et•Tolll 
Callllmn hoi-

~2-

_ o_ 

o:J 

.....L 

(Note wh~t SMiple., if any, wote in\'lllidlled~ who autl>or~o the invllidllioh; ond whon replacement 5811\plc• 
were eollcct«f. Attach oddilional •heots. it nemwy.) 

6. Svlllmi!Y Completed By. 

Chler Plant Opcnt.tut 
Nrrrf:~ AMOtMrl'AUCtiONIJ· 
t.tw.luniJMI*•~Qi 

.. ~I..,...W.p.rwllbZ:CCRS«s.W.2J, II'd"'f.u-... IWil\ll'ti ...... ~Mitfi'Mfi"CCIIV!'I ... "'Ilt..JI .... ~I.iololljiMIIIIII•:UCClWbltwz2 
b. Sx.,._.pMI'IIplnllfbr.,....A!W.ItMGWRitftl9!1~..,...,_f!IGIP.l!lt'.ai~MGIIIuriiiC:IH\ott1QOIUI!ftl,pl:W;I\Mill,_-.ftfilk 
"-£wl*'flf4~~..,.,'!JI4."1ftn11w'W~Cot~tiethiii"""'IIIIIIMe.....,w,_.,.11fttliiMtdit$trilt~oJ.41r'!Vt-.krMII 

JtNit I"Koiwi'ltrMScwlnml!lfll.uotM~ "'lllfl~ 
2. Noll: ""'" ~*lftJk f~ ltafAIOI:U~C(IIdli"UIYI!Ik,e, I«A!JE.,"'lJ DOtl""'rcoetC ~ &fttN'I ... _..ttllt 11 Mel. t'lolttwl .-d 
""*""~~ ............. ~t)J.QQt.,...Mt».l). 

). Nr.~ V.,~a&at1Ttfclllowf!llt~l·,.,..lli.-... fe.JftYtiM4Jtolllbnftoosf4Mfi7JitMthcM&CP.!NltabtlltiiHtttMCL.-t.abf.,__, 
,......~ ......... Ma..• .. ...._.,(Zl.CCK.Ilw\;.,.~2!11, 1\. 

.. T"!j( m\abfm MeL lfll111i~lltoutrMr.t *fllllil 2.4 M1m ofMCL wlaiM'tnt: 
ll.FOI'~~ewt1'1.lr"tiNiliM40•~ii""''"IIW'ftiWI'I'fl••r.twfa..,_pa~i\M,IIIml'-MCLM~. 
ll. TN II)'IM•,cdlllltlftsl60arDI'l\' -~"I'""" AM 'A !*Will oftllft~•tdl_.., ,,."*1411nfi:IWI J10111h..l11111tM MC\ ; • .,._.,tN 

S I"•'Uw~Lt 11M. Chtk tttOelo*l r.r-t -.mptc.~ 'k Nkfrd Oft OlO v.w'l(~ .r~lh•iltlwllidt!. 
IS. PI#~III~UI!a(!lliml- l'l!ll:~lilltiiM)Ile ptrmonlh. tl'lftiO. ~ .,....htUI«bc ~.«ted. At Ndtlo\llwlll~l"'•ih MII\Qit\ Rtpetl 

Ullp!tii!:I~MIItoei!MM•i411rA7Atftnett.r•..,(dl\ttdP!tpotiM~ 
?. ~rsyl\tm,to!Mctlfllcnc•fc.Jvt~W~•PII'~ttu..-~ln.wc,.w.a.c~e~"".d...t-&irt'ttttpoMtk<tMmPit. 
Dll8 14'1l (IGIM4) 
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1.<111 Poslllm 
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Attachment No. 3 

Tier 2 Public Notice Template 



Instructions for Tier 2 Resolved Total Coliform Notice Template 

Template Attached 

Since exceeding the total coliform bacteria maximum contaminant level is a Tier 2 
violation, you must provide public notice to persons served as soon as practical but 
within 30 days after you learn of the violation [California Code of Regulations, Title 22, 
Chapter 15, Section 64463.4(b)]. Each water system required to give public notice 
must submit the notice to the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of 
Drinking Water (DOW) for approval prior to distribution or posting, unless 
otherwise directed by the DOW [64463(b)]. 

Notification Methods 

You must use the methods summarized in the table below to deliver the notice to 
consumers. If you mail, post, or hand deliver, print your notice on letterhead, if 
available. 

You Must Notify 
. .. and By One or More of the Following 

If You Are a ... 
Consumers by ... 

Methods to Reach Persons Not Likely to 
be Reached by the Previous Method ... 

Community Mail or direct delivery (aJ Publication in a local newspaper 
Water System Posting (OJ in conspicuous public places 
[64463.4(c)(1 )] served by the water system or on the 

Internet 
Delivery to community organizations 

Non-Community Posting in conspicuous Publication in a local newspaper or 
Water System locations throughout the newsletter distributed to customers 
[64463.4(c)(2)] area served by the water Email message to employees or 

system (b) students 
Posting en> on the Internet or intranet 
Direct delivery to each customer 

. . . . 
(a) Not1ce must be d1stnbuted to each customer rece1v1ng a bill mcludmg those that prov1de the1r dnnk1ng 

water to others (e.g., schools or school systems, apartment building owners, or large private 
employers), and other service connections to which water is delivered by the water system. 

(b) Notice must be posted in place for as long as the violation or occurrence continues, but in no case 
less than seven days. 

The notice attached is appropriate for the methods described above. However, you 
may wish to modify it before using it for posting. If you do, you must still include all the 
required elements and leave the health effects and notification language in italics 
unchanged. This language is mandatory [64465]. 

Multilingual Requirement 

The notice must (1) be provided in English, Spanish, and the language spoken by any 
non-English-speaking group exceeding 10 percent of the persons served by the water 

State Water Resources Control Board August 28, 2014 



system and (2) include a telephone number or address where such individuals may 
contact the water system for assistance. 

If any non-English-speaking group exceeds 1 ,000 persons served by the water system 
but does not exceed 1 0 percent served, the notice must ( 1) include information in the 
appropriate language(s) regarding the importance of the notice and (2) contain the 
telephone number or address where such individuals may contact the water system to 
obtain a translated copy of the notice from the water system or assistance in the 
appropriate language. 

Population Served 

Make sure it is clear who is served by your water system -- you may need to list the 
areas you serve. 

Description of the Violation 

Make sure that the notice is clear about the fact that the coliform problem has been 
resolved, and there is no current cause for concern. The description of the violation and 
the MCL vary depending on the number of samples you take. The following table 
should help you complete the second paragraph of the template. 

If You Take Fewer Than 40 Samples a 
Month 
State the number of samples testing 
positive for coliform. The standard is that 
no more than one sample per month may 
be positive. 

Corrective Action 

If You Take 40 or More Samples a 
Month 
State the percentage of samples testing 
positive for coliform. The standard is that 
no more than 5.0 percent of samples may 
test positive each month. 

In your notice, describe corrective actions you have taken. Listed below are some steps 
commonly taken by water systems with total coliform violations. Use one or more of the 
following actions, if appropriate, or develop your own: 

• "We have increased sampling for coliform bacteria to catch the problem early if it 
recurs. " 

• "The well and/or distribution system has been disinfected and additional samples 
do not show presence of coliform bacteria." 

After Issuing the Notice 

Send a copy of each type of notice and a certification that you have met all the public 
notice requirements to the DOW within ten days after you issue the notice [64469(d)] . 

It is recommended that you notify health professionals in the area of the violation. 
People may call their doctors with questions about how the violation may affect their 
health, and the doctors should have the information they need to respond appropriately. 

State Water Resources Control Board August 28, 2014 



IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 
Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sobre su agua potable. 

Traduzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien. 

[System] Has Levels of Coliform Bacteria 

Above the Drinking Water Standard 

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard . Although this is not an 
emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what 
happened, and what we did to correct this situation . 

We routinely monitor for drinking water contaminants. We took [number] samples to 
test for the presence of coliform bacteria during [month year]. [Number/percentage] of 
those samples showed the presence of total coliform bacteria. The standard is that no 
more than [1 sample per month/5.0 percent of samples] may do so. 

What should I do? 

• You do not need to boil your water or take other corrective actions. 

• This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified 
immediately. Total coliform bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. 
Co/iforms are bacteria which are naturally present in the environment and are 
used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. 
Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of 
potential problems. 

• Usually, coliforms are a sign that there could be a problem with the system's 
treatment or distribution system (pipes). Whenever we detect coliform bacteria in 
any sample, we do follow-up testing to see if other bacteria of greater concern, 
such as fecal coliform or E. coli, are present. We did not find any of these 
bacteria in our subsequent testing, and further testing shows that this 
problem has been resolved. 

• People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly 
may be at increased risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water 
from their health care providers. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of 
infection by microbes are available from U.S. EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
at 1(800) 426-4791 . 

• If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you 
may wish to consult your doctor. 

State Water Resources Control Board August 28, 2014 



What happened? What was done? 

[Describe corrective action]. 

For more information , please contact [name of contact] at [phone number] or [mailing 
address]. 

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially 
those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in 
apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this 
public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. 

Secondary Notification Requirements 

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following 
notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]: 

• SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students 
are minors). 

• RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including 
nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants. 

• BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must 
notify employees of businesses located on the property. 

This notice is being sent to you by [system]. 

State Water System ID#: ___ __ . Date distributed: ____ _ 

State Water Resources Control Board August 28, 2014 



Attachment No. 4 

Tier 3 Public Notice Template 



Instructions for Tier 3 Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template 

Template Attached 

Since most monitoring violations are included in Tier 3, you must provide public notice 
to persons served within one year after you learn of the violation [California Code of 
Regulations, Title 22, Chapter 15, Section 64463.7(b)]. Multiple monitoring violations 
can be serious. Each water system required to give public notice must submit the 
notice to the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water 
(DOW) for approval prior to distribution or posting, unless otherwise directed by 
the DOW [64463(b)]. 

Notification Methods 

You must use the methods summarized in the table below to deliver the notice to 
consumers. If you mail, post, or hand deliver, print your notice on letterhead, if 
available. 

You Must Notify 
. .. and By One or More of the Following 

If You Are a ... Methods to Reach Persons Not Likely to 
Consumers by ... 

be Reached by the Previous Method ... 

Community Mail or direct delivery (a) Publication in a local newspaper 
Water System Posting (b) in conspicuous public places 
[64463. 7(c)(1 )] served by the water system or on the 

Internet 
Delivery to community organizations 

Non-Community Posting in conspicuous Publication in a local newspaper or 
Water System locations throughout the newsletter distributed to customers 
[64463.7(c)(2)] area served by the water Email message to employees or 

system (b) students 
Posting (b) on the Internet or intranet 
Direct delivery to each customer 

.. . . 
(a) Not1ce must be d1stnbuted to each customer rece1v1ng a b1ll1nclud1ng those that prov1de the1r dnnkmg 

water to others (e.g., schools or school systems, apartment building owners, or large private 
employers), and other service connections to which water is delivered by the water system. 

(b) Notice must be posted in place for as long as the violation or occurrence continues, but in no case 
less than seven days. 

The notice attached is appropriate for the methods described above, insertion in an 
annual notice, or included in the Consumer Confidence Report1

. However, you may 
wish to modify it before using it for posting. If you do, you must still include all the 
required elements and leave the standard language for monitoring and testing 

1 CCR may be used as long as public notification timing, content, and delivery requirements are met 
[64463.7(d)]. 
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procedure violations and notification language in italics unchanged. This language is 
mandatory [64465] . 

You may need to modify the template for a notice for individual monitoring violations. 
The template presents violations in a table; however, you may write out an explanation 
for each violation if you wish. For any monitoring violation for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) or other groups, you may list the group name in the table, but you 
must provide the name of every chemical in the group on the notice (e.g. , in a footnote) . 
An example is shown in the table below. 

Required Number of When All Samples When Samples 
Contaminant Sampling Samples Should Have Been Were or Will Be 

Frequency Taken Taken Taken 
VOCs (aJ 1 sample None 2002 - 2005 February 2006 

every 3 years 
(a) Benzene; Carbon Tetrachlonde; 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene; 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene; 1, 1-Dichloroethane; 1,2-

Dichloroethane; 1, 1-Dichloroethylene; cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethylene; 
Dichloromethane; 1 ,2-Dichloropropane; 1 ,3-Dichloropropene; Ethylbenzene; Methyl-tert-butyl ether; 
Monochlorobenzene; Styrene; 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane; Tetrachloroethylene; Toluene; 1 ,2,4-
Trichlorobenzene; 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane; 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane; Trichloroethylene; 
Trichlorofluoromethane; 1,1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Trifluoroethane; Vinyl Chloride; and Xylenes. 

You may need to modify the notice if you had any monitoring violations for which 
monitoring later showed a maximum contaminant level or other violation. In such 
cases, you should refer to the public notice you issued at that time. 

Multilingual Requirement 

The notice must (1) be provided in English, Spanish , and the language spoken by any 
non-English-speaking group exceeding 10 percent of the persons served by the water 
system and (2) include a telephone number or address where such individuals may 
contact the water system for assistance. 

If any non-English-speaking group exceeds 1,000 persons served by the water system, 
but does not exceed 10 percent served , the notice must (1) include information in the 
appropriate language(s) regarding the importance of the notice and (2) contain the 
telephone number or address where such individuals may contact the water system to 
obtain a translated copy of the notice from the water system or assistance in the 
appropriate language. 

Population Served 

Make sure it is clear who is served by your water system -- you may need to list the 
areas you serve. 
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Corrective Actions 

In your notice, describe corrective actions you took or are taking. Listed below are 
some steps commonly taken by water systems with monitoring violations. Choose the 
appropriate language, or develop your own: 

• "We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of 
the table above. The samples showed we are meeting drinking water 
standards." 

• "We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of 
the table above. The sample for [contaminant] exceeded the limit. [Describe 
corrective action; use information from public notice prepared for violating the 
limit.]" 

• "We plan to take the required samples soon, as described in the last column of 
the table above." 

After Issuing the Notice 

Send a copy of each type of notice and a certification that you have met all the public 
notice requirements to the DDW within ten days after you issue the notice [64469(d)]. 
You should also issue a follow-up notice in addition to meeting any repeat notice 
requirements the DDW sets. 

It is recommended that you notify health professionals in the area of the violation. 
People may call their doctors with questions about how the violation may affect their 
health, and the doctors should have the information they need to respond appropriately. 

It is a good idea to issue a "problem corrected" notice when the violation is resolved. 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 
Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sabre su agua potable. 

Traduzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien. 

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for 

[System] 

Our water system failed to monitor as required for drinking water standards during the 
past year and, therefore, was in violation of the regulations. Even though this failure 
was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, 
what happened, and what we did to correct this situation. 

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular 
basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking 
water meets health standards. During [compliance period dates], we ['did not monitor or 
test' or 'did not complete all monitoring or testing1 for [contaminant(s)] and therefore, 
cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time. 

What should I do? 

• There is nothing you need to do at this time. 

• The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the 
last year, how many samples we are required to take and how often, how many 
samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which 
follow-up samples were (or will be) taken . 

Required Number of When All When Samples 
Contaminant Sampling Samples Samples Should Were or Will 

Frequency Taken Have Been Taken Be Taken 
[number] 
sample every 
[number][time 
interval] 

• If you have health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may 
wish to consult your doctor. 

What happened? What is being done? 

[Describe corrective action] . 
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For more information, please contact [name of contact] at [phone number] or [mailing 
address] . 

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially 
those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in 
apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this 
public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. 

Secondary Notification Requirements 

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following 
notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]: 

• SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students 
are minors). 

• RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including 
nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants. 

• BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must 
notify employees of businesses located on the property. 

This notice is being sent to you by [system]. 

State Water System ID#: _____ . Date distributed: ____ _ 

State Water Resources Control Board August 18, 2014 



Attachment No. 5 

Proof of Consumer Notification 



Drinking Water Notification to Consumers 

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION 

Name of Water System: 

Please explain what caused the problem if you have determined what it was and what 
steps you have taken to correct it. ____________________ _ 

Consumers Notified Yes -----
_____ No 

If not, Explain: _________________________ _ 

Date of Notification: _________ _ 

On the date of notification set forth above, I served the above referenced document(s) 
on the consumers by: 

Sending a copy through the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed 
to each of the resident(s) at the place where the property is situated, pursuant 
to the California Civil Code. Attach copy of Notice. 

Newspaper (if the problem has been corrected). Attach a copy of Notice. 

Personally hand-delivering a copy to each of the consumers. Attach a copy of 
Notice. 

Posted on a public bulletin board, that will be seen by each of the consumers 
(for small, non-community water systems with prior Division approval). Attach 
copy of Notice. 

I hereby declare the forgoing to be true and correct under penalty of perjury. 

Dated: ________ _ 
Signature of Person Serving Notice 

**Notice: Complete this Proof of Notification and return it along with a copy of the 
notification to the Division within 10 days of receipt of giving public notice. 

Disclosure: Be advised that the California Health and Safety Code states that any person who knowingly makes a false statement 
on any report or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a civil penalty not to 
exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each separate violation for each day that violation continues. In addition, the violators may 
be prosecuted in criminal court and upon conviction, be punished by fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
each day of violation, or be imprisoned in county jail not to exceed one year or by both the fine and imprisonment. 



Attachment No. 6 
Email Request for Five Routine Samples for October 2015 



Chang, Wei@Waterboards 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Chang, Wei@Waterboards 
Monday, October 19, 2015 4:05 PM 
'Robasciotti CIV Larry' 
RE: September coliform report 

Good afternoon Mr. Larry Robasciotti, 

Since USMC Coleville Housing had routine tota l coliform-positive samples in August, pu rsuant to Title 22, 
Sect ion 64424(d), at least five (5) routine samples (in the distribution system) must have been t aken in the 
fo llowing month, which is September. In order to fulfill the requirement, please take at least f ive routine 
samp les this month. Thank you. Hope your days are going well so far. Feel free to cont act me if you have any 
questions, Mr. Robasciotti. 

Section 64424(d), 

" If a public water system for which fewer than five routine samples/month are collected has one or more total 
co liform-positive samp les, the water supp lier shall collect at least five routine samples the fo llowing 
month ...... " 

Regc.uds, 

Wei Chang 
SWRCB-DDW 

··-- ---Original Message-----
From: Robasciott i CIV Larry [mailto:larry.robascietti@usmc.mil] 
Sent: Sunday, October 18, 2015 12:05 PM 
To: Chang, Wei@Waterboards 
Subject: RE: September coliform report 

My mistake. I put the numbers in the wrong column, Larry. 

-----Original Message----· 
From: Chang, Wei@Waterboards [mailto:Wei.Chang@waterboards.ca .gov] 
Sent: Thu rsday, October 15, 2015 5:25 PM 

To: Robasciotti CIV La rry 
Subject: September co liform report 

Mr. Robasciotti, 

There was an error in your September coliform report. You indicated there 

were two tota l coliform positives in September, but in tact there was no TC positives in the distribution 
system. Therefore, the total number of the coliform positives should be Zero. (Please see the "example 
2610701" in the attachment). You don't need to report sources, the WellS, that had a TC+ on 9/16. 

1 



Attachment No. 7 
Positive Total Coliform Investigation Form 



POSITIVE TOTAL COLIFORM INVESTIGATION 
Th is form is intended to assist public water systems in completing the investigation required by the California Department of Public Health (Section 

64426(b) of Title 22, California Code of Regulations) and may be modified to take into account conditions unique to the system. 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

Entity Name: Name System Address & Email Telephone Number 
PWSID NUMBER: System Type: 
Operator in Responsible Charge (ORC) 
Person that collected TC samples if different than ORC 
System Owner 
Certified Laboratory for Microbiological Analyses 
Date Investigation Completed: 
Month(s) of Total Coliform MCL Failure: 

INVESTIGATION DETAILS 
SOURCE WELL WELL WELL WELL COMMENTS 

(name) (name) (namel (name) (attach additional pages if needed) 

1. Inspect each well head for physical defects and report 
a. Is raw water sample tap upstream from point of disinfection? 
b. Is wellhead vent Qipe screened? 
c. Is wellhead seal watertight? 
d. Is well head located in pit or is any piping from the wellhead submerqed? 
e. Does the ground surface slope towards well head? 
f. Is there evidence of stand ing water near the wellhead? 
g. Are there any connections to the raw water piping that could be cross 
connections? (describe all connections in comments) 
h. Is the wellhead secured to prevent unauthorized access? 
i. To what treatment plant (name) does this well pump? 
j. How often do you take a raw water total coliform (TC) test? 
k. Provide the date and result of the last TC test at this location 

2. Inspect and review records for surface water source (if applicable) 
a. Have there been any events in the watershed or near the intake that might 
have contributed to TC+ or EC+ results? (Describe) 

TREATMENT PLANT PLANT PLANT PLANT COMMENTS 
(NAME) (NAME) (NAME) (NAME) 

1. If you provide continuous chlorination treatment was there any equipment failure? 
a. Did the distribution system maintain chlorine residual? 
b. Was emergency chlorination initiated? If yes, for how long? 
c. Did the distribution system lose chlorine residual? 

2. If you do not provide routine chlorination , was emergency chlorination initiated? 
If Yes, when? 

3. Inspect each point where disinfectant is added and report 
a. Is the disinfectant feed pump feeding disinfectant? 
b. What is the feed rate of disinfectant in mllminute? 

i 

I 

J 
I 

I 
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POSITIVE TOTAL COLIFORM INVESTIGATION 
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TREATMENT PLANT PLANT PLANT PLANT COMMENTS 
(NAME) (NAME) (NAME) (NAME) 

c. What is the concentration of the disinfectant solution being fed? 
(percent or mQ/1 of chlorine as HOCI) 

d. By what method was the concentration of solution determined? 
(ex: measured, manufacturer's literature) 

e. What is the age (days) of the disinfectant solution currently being used at 
this treatment location? 

f. What is the raw water flow rate at the point where disinfectant is added in 
gallons per minute? 

g. What is the total chlorine residual measured immediately downstream from 
the point of appl ication? 

h. What is the free chlorine residual measured immediately downstream from the 
point of application? 

i. What is the contact time in minutes from the point of disinfectant application to 
the first customer? 

SAMPLE SITE EVALUATION (Complete for all TC+ or EC+ findings) Routine Site Upstream Site Downstream Sample 4 
TC+ or EC+ Site (specify) 

1. What is the height of the sample tap above grade? (inches) 
2. Is the sample tap located in an exterior location or is it protected by an enclosure? i 

3. Is the sample tap threaded, have a swing arm (kitchen sink) or an aerator (sinks)? I 

4. Is the sample tap in good condition , free of leaks around the stem or packing? 
5. Can the sample tap be adjusted to the point where a good laminar flow can be 

achieved without excessive splash? 
6. Is the sample tap and areas around the sample tap clean and dry (free of animal 

droppings other contaminants or spray irrigation systems)? 
7 Is the area around the sample tap free of excessive vegetation or other impediments 

to sample collection? 
8. Describe how the tap was treated in preparation for sample collection (ran water, 

swabbed with disinfectant, flamed , etc.). 
9. Is this sample tap designated on the sampling plan submitted with this information 

request? 
10. What were the weather conditions at the time of the positive sample (rainy, windy, 

and sunny)? 



POSITIVE TOTAL COLIFORM INVESTIGATION 
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I STORAGE TANK TANK TANK TANK COMMENTS 
I (name) (name) (name) (name) 

1. Is each tank locked to prevent unauthorized access? 
2. Are all vents of each tank screened down-turned to prevent dust and dirt from 
entering the tank? 
3. Is the overflow on each tank screened? 
4. Are there any unsealed openings in the tank such as access doors, water level 
ind icators hatches, etc.? 
5. Is the roof/cover of the tank sealed and free of any leaks? 
6. Is the tank above ground or buried? 

a. If buried or partially buried, are there provisions to direct surface water away from 
the site. 
b. Has the interior of the tank been inspected to identify any sanitary defects, such 
as root intrusion? 

8. Does the tank "float" on the distribution system or are there separate inlet and outlet 
lines? 
9. What is the measured chlorine residual (total/free) of the water exiting the storage 
tank today? 
10. What is the volume of the storaqe tank in gallons? 
11 . Is the tank baffled? 
12. Prior to the TC+ or EC+, what was the previous date item #1-7 were checked and 
documented? 

--

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SYSTEM RESPONSES 

1. What is the minimum pressure you are maintaining in the distribution system? 
2. Did pressure in the distribution system drop to less than 5 psi prior to positive bacti? 
3. Has the distribution system been worked on within the last week? (taps, hydrant flushing , 

main breaks, mainline extensions, etc.) If yes, provide details. 
4. Are there any signs of excavations near your distribution system not under the direct 

control of your maintenance staff? 
5. Did you inspect your distribution system to check for mainline leaks? Do you or did you 

have a mainline leak? 
6. If there was a mainline leak, when was it repaired? 
7. On what date was the distribution system last flushed? 
8. Is there a written flushing procedure you can provide for our review? 
9. Do you have an active cross-connection control program? 
10. What is name & phone number of your Cross-Connection Control Program Coordinator? 
11 . Is the review and testing of backflowprevention devices current? 
12. On what date was the last physical survey of the system done to identify cross-

connections? 
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BOOSTER STATION Response 
1. Do you have a booster pump? How many? 
2. Do you have a standby booster pump if the main pump fails? 
3. Prior to bacteriological quality problems, did your booster pump fail? 
4. Do you notice standing water, leakage at the booster station? 

GENERAL OPERATIONS: Response 
1. Where there any power outages that affected water system facilities during the 30 days 

prior to the TC+ or EC + findings? 
2. Where there any main breaks, water outages, or low pressure reported in the service 

area where TC+ or EC+ samples were located. 
3. Does the system have backup power or elevated storage? 
4. During or soon after bacteriological quality problems, did you receive any complaints of 

any customers' illness suspected of being waterborne? How many? 
5. What were the symptoms of illness if you received complaints about customers being 

sick? 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED WITH RESPONSES TO THE ABOVE QUESTIONS 

1. Sketch of System showing all sources, treatment locations, storage tanks, microbiological sampling sites and general layout of the distribution system including 
the location of all hazardous connections such as the wastewater treatment facility. 
2. A set of photographs of the well, pressure tanks, and storage tanks in the system may be submitted if they would show that the contamination is directly related 
and changes have been made since the last inspection by our Department 
3. Name, certification level and certificate number of the Operator in Responsible Charge. 
4. Copy of the last cross connection survey performed that identifies the location of all unprotected cross connections. 
5. Updated source water assessment(s) (DWSAP) if there have been changes to well construction or potentially contaminating activities (PCA list) since last 
inspection. 

SUMMARY: BASED ON THE RESULTS OF YOUR INVESTIGATION AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION AT YOUR DISPOSAL, WHAT 
DO YOU BELIEVE TO BE THE CAUSE OF THE POSITIVE TOTAL COLIFORM SAMPLES FROM YOUR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM? 

CERTIFICATION: I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO THE QUESTIONS ABOVE IS ACCURATE 
TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE 

NAME: ____________________ __ TITLE: _______________________ _ DATE: ___ _ 
Document1 



Attachment No. 8 

USMC-MWTC Housing Coleville Current Bacteriological Sample 
Siting Plan and Blank Monitoring Form 



State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Drinking Water 

~ MA rlin .v R· ·nnhJIIE/ i. ............... ~ -liCHil\1<1 F'•l-' 
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San Bernardino District Office, 464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437, San Bernardino, CA 92401, (909) 383-4328 

TOTAL COLIFORM AND GROUNDWATER RULE MONITORING FORM 
A. System Information: 
Name of Facility: __________________ System Number: _____ _ 

Street Address: Ph. No.:~------
Consecutive, Wholesaler or Neither: ___ ._...,.=---==;----------Fax: ____ _ 
Provide Continuous 4-log treatment of Viruses D YES D NO 

(if yes, only complete part F and submit a Monthly CT Calculation Report to DOW ) 
Service Connections: Population Served: Coliform Samples/Month: _ ___ _ 

B. Sample Collection: 
All water samples will be collected by: 
Name of Laboratory: ___________________ _________ _ 

Mailing Address: ______ -:-:------:-:---------------=--------
State Lab Code: Phone #: ______ _ _ _ _ ____ Fax#: _ ___ _ 
The Laboratory was sent a copy of this plan on: 

C. Map of System: 
A map of the distribution system showing the distribution sites and which sources can influence them, 
pressure zones and storage facilities. 
Have you enclosed this map? D YES D NO 
Explain: 

D. Consecutive Systems: 
Does your system purchase groundwater? D YES D NO 
If yes, contact the wholesaler within 24 hours of notification of a TC+ Distribution Sample. 

Wholesaler: ________ Contact: ___________ Phone No: _____ _ 

Wholesaler: _______ Contact: ___________ Phone No. _____ _ 

E. Wholesaler Systems: 
Does your system sell groundwater? D YES D NO 
If yes, collect source(s) samples within 24 hours of being notified by a consecutive system. 
If source sample is fecal indicator positive, contact all consecutive systems within 24 hours*: 
System Contact Phone No. _ _ __ _ 

System. _ _ _ _ ____ _ Contact. _ _______ _ Phone No. ____ _ 

System _ _ ____ --,--__ Contact. _ _______ _ Phone No. ____ _ 

*A Tier 1 notice is required for all fecal indicator positive source samples 
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F. Report Prepared by: 

Signature and Title: Date: 

G. Sample Locations: 
The following describes each routine sample location and the sources which may influence it. If the routine sample 
location is positive, the source(s) affecting it will be sampled within 24 hours. Only sources in use during the time of initial 
sampling will be required to be sampled (production log required): 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

1. 

Upstream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sample Location{within 5 service connections}: 

Additional Sample Location {if collect 4 repeat samples}: 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

2. 

Upstream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

3. 

Upstream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

4. 

Upstream Sam,Pie Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sam,Pie Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Report Approved by: Date: 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA · HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
San Bernardino District Office, 464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437, San Bernardino, CA 92401, (909) 383-4328 

TOTAL COLIFORM AND GROUNDWATER RULE MONITORING FORM 
A. System Information: 
Name of Facility: USMC MWTC Coleville Housing System Number: 2610701 
Street Address: 600 Davenport Court, Coleville, CA 96107 Ph. No.: (530) 495-2647 
Consecutive, Wholesaler or Neither: ;...::N~e.:..:it::...:.he=r:............:.=---------Fax No.: (530) 495-2646 
Provide Continuous 4-log treatment of Viruses 0 YES X NO 
(if yes, only complete part F and submit a Monthly CT Calculation Report to CDPH ) 
Service Connections: 116 Population Served: 300 Coliform Samples/Month: ...:..4 __ 

B. Sam.ple Collection: 
All water samples will be collected by: Licensed OW Treatment Operator or Higher 
Name of Laboratory: Western Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Mailing Address: 475 E. Greg St. Suite 119, Sparks, NV 89431 
State Lab Code: 2523 Phone#: (775) 355-0202 Fax#: (775) 355-0817 
The Laboratory was sent a copy of this plan on: November 5. 2012 

C. Map of System: 
A map of the distribution system showing the distribution sites and which sources can influence them, 
pressure zones and storage facilities. 
Have you enclosed this map? X YES 0 NO 
Explain: 

D. Consecutive Systems: 

Does your system purchase groundwater? 0 YES X NO 
If yes , contact the wholesaler within 24 hours of notification of a TC+ Distribution Sample. 

Wholesaler: Not Applicable Contact: ___________ Phone No: _ ____ _ 

Wholesaler: _ ______ Contact: ___________ Phone No. _____ _ 

E. Wholesaler Systems: 
Does your system sell groundwater? 0 YES X NO 
If yes, collect source(s) samples within 24 hours of being notified by a consecutive system. 
If source sample is fecal indicator positive, contact all consecutive systems within 24 hours*: 
System Contact Phone No. ____ _ 

System. _______ _ Contact --------- Phone No. -----

System _______ _ Contact --------- Phone No. -----
*A Tier 1 notice is required for all fecal indicator positive source samples 

F. Report Prepared by: Joseph Weslock, for~panles, LLC on behalf of CPQH, LLC 

(/'~ . £:i Date: 10/31/2012 Signature and Title: 

/ 



G.•Sample:t.;ocations: -
The following describes each routine sample location, upstream sample location, downstream location, and the sources 
which may influence it. If a routine sample location is positive, the system shali eolieet three (3) repeats, 1 at the original 
site of the positive, 1 upstream , and 1 downstream. Along with the repeats a system must also collect samples from the 
source(s) affecting the sample site, within 24 hours (Ground Water Rule). Only sources in use during the time of initial 
sampling will be required to be sampled (production log required). 

BSU!SIDi §!mill! Location: ~our"es Influencing Location: 

1. Q2manml~ cente[ fQQmQgnltr) All- Groundwater from all wells Is blended In 

Uestream r2eeat Samele LocatiQDi treatm!nt ~rior to distribution 

304A Kelso or 3060 Kelso ..1. 

Downstream repeat Sample Location: I 
1Q1A Mause!j 
Additional Sam~l~ Location (If collect~ [~Q&i!l§i!mRl!!!ili 

Natorlum_LPool Bulldloq) 
Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Locatlgn: 

2. 211 Vlttorl All - Groum!wal~r from all wells Is blended In 

Upstream repeat Sample Location: treatment prior to distribution 

210 B Vlttorl or 208 A Vlttori 

Downstream repeat Sample Location: 

209 Vlttorl 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

3. None 

Upstream repeat Sample Location: 

Downstream re12eat Sam(!le Location: 

Routine Sample Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

4. None 

Upstream re12ea! Samel!i! Location: 

Downstream re12eat Sample Location: 

--· 

\ 
. \\ I' r ,....., 
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Bacteriological Sample Siting 
Plan 

April2009 
Unit #211 and Community Center 

Ius 3 Active Wells 
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